

Agenda Date: January 20, 2005
Agenda Placement: Regular
Estimated Time: 5 minutes
Continued Item: No

Board Agenda Item

TO: Air Pollution Control District Board

FROM: Terry Dressler, Air Pollution Control Officer

SUBJECT: Resolutions of Appreciation for Departing Board Members

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt and present Resolutions of Appreciation to David Smyser and DeWayne Holmdahl for their service on the Air Pollution Control District Board.

DISCUSSION:

Solvang Mayor David Smyser and Lompoc Councilperson DeWayne Holmdahl have enthusiastically served their respective city constituents including service on the Air Pollution Control District Board of Directors. The attached resolutions are intended to honor that service.

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman, Font color: Blue



RESOLUTION

Whereas, David Smyser has a distinguished record of dedicated public service including two years on the Air Pollution Control District Board of Directors, serving as Vice-Chair in 2004, two years on the Executive Committee, and one year on the Hearing Board Nominating Committee; and

Whereas, during David Smyser's tenure on the APCD Board, Santa Barbara County experienced dramatic improvements in air quality from a status of "severe nonattainment" for the federal ozone health standard to full compliance with all federal air quality health standards; and

Whereas, during David Smyser's tenure on the APCD Board, he participated in the adoption of the Clean Air Plans of 2001 and 2004, to protect and improve the air quality of Santa Barbara County; and

Whereas, over the years, David Smyser has served the City of Solvang as councilperson and mayor;

Now, Therefore, it is hereby resolved that the Air Pollution Control District Board of Directors expresses its appreciation to David Smyser for his service on the APCD Board and wishes him well in all his future endeavors.

Passed and Adopted by unanimous vote of the APCD Board of Directors on January 20, 2005.

Attest:	
	<u> </u>
Clerk of the APCD Board	Chair
	Resolution No. 05-01

Formatted: Font color: Blue



RESOLUTION

Whereas, DeWayne Holmdahl has a distinguished record of dedicated public service including six years on the Air Pollution Control District Board of Directors, serving two terms as Chair of the APCD Board, three years on the Hearing Board Nominating Committee, and one year on the Executive Committee; and

Whereas, during DeWayne Holmdahl's tenure on the APCD Board, Santa Barbara County experienced dramatic improvements in air quality from a status of "severe nonattainment" for the federal ozone health standard to full compliance with all federal air quality health standards; and

Whereas, during DeWayne Holmdahl's tenure on the APCD Board, he participated in the adoption of the Clean Air Plans of 2001 and 2004 to protect and improve the air quality of Santa Barbara County; and

Whereas, DeWayne Holmdahl represented the APCD Board in meetings with federal officials regarding the air quality impacts of marine shipping emissions from ships traversing the Santa Barbara Channel; and

Whereas, over the years, DeWayne Holmdahl has served the City of Lompoc as councilperson;

Now, Therefore, it is hereby resolved that this Air Pollution Control District Board of Directors expresses its appreciation to DeWayne Holmdahl for his service on the APCD Board and wishes him well in all his future endeavors.

Passed and Adopted by unanimous vote of the APCD Board of Directors on January 20, 2005.

Attest:	
Clerk of the APCD Board	Chair Resolution No. 05-02